
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 4 February 2010 

Time: 4.30pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
K Norman (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor  
K Norman 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

37. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 1 - 12 

 Minutes of the Meetings held on 19 October and 3 December 2009 
(copies  attached). 

 

 

39. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

40. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

41. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication.  
 

42. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 28 January  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

2010) 
 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

43. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 28January 
2010) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

44. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

45. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

46. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

47. PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING OF OLDER PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2009 

13 - 28 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing  (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Ambrose Page Tel: 01273 295341  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

48. PERSONALISATION AND DAY SERVICES 29 - 36 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Karin Divall Tel: 29-4478  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

49. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2009/2010 

37 - 42 

 The work programme has been referred to the Cabinet Member for noting 
by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee under the item “items to 
refer to Cabinet or Cabinet Member Meetings” (copy attached). 

 

 

 PART TWO 

50. TENDER FOR INDEPENDENT MENTAL CAPACITY ADVOCACY 43 - 48 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (circulated to members 
only). 

 

 Contact Officer: Philip Letchfield Tel: 01273 295078  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 27 January 2010 

 

 





ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 38 a 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 19 OCTOBER 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Taylor (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Lepper  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
12(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
12(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
12.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
13.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 15 June  2009 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
14. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Access Point  
 

1



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2009 

14.1 The Cabinet Member was pleased to report that Access Point had been awarded a 
public service award in the Best Innovative Category.  They had shared the award with 
the Family Information Centre. 

 
 Changing Places Toilets 
 
14.2 The Cabinet Member reported that two new Changing Places toilets had opened in 

Madeira Drive.  Meanwhile, the Cabinet Member was hopeful that more Changing 
Places toilets could be provided and paid for by developers.   

 
 Vernon Gardens and Craven Vale 
 
14.3 The Cabinet Member reported that work on Vernon Gardens had now commenced and 

would be completed in about a year.  This would provide extra care facilities.  The 
Cabinet Member was looking forward to seeing more extra care facilities in the city but 
this was dependent on finances. Meanwhile 7 new beds would be provided at Craven 
Vale. 

 
15. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
16. PETITIONS 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
17. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
17.1 There were none. 
 
18. DEPUTATIONS 
 
18.1 There were none. 
 
19. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
19.1 There were none. 
 
20. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 

2



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2009 

22. CONTRACT UNIT PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING WORKING AGE ADULT 
(UNDER 65'S) SERVICES, JANUARY TO JUNE 2009 

 
22.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing which provided governance information on the performance and 
monitoring of Under 65’s (working age adult) services to people with mental health 
issues, physical disabilities and sensory loss, for the period 1 January to 30 June 
2009, in order to drive up quality and performance through robust and transparent 
monitoring procedures (for copy see minute book).  Learning Disabilities would be 
covered in a separate report. 

 
22.2 Officers responded to a number of questions submitted by Councillor Taylor in 

advance of the meeting.    
 
22.3 The Contracts Manager commented that there was a small reduction of people in 

residential care.  This reflected the strategic approach to red
[...]
Agenda Item 38b 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 3 DECEMBER 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Lepper (Opposition Spokesperson – Labour Group) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

26. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
26(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
26.1 There were none. 
 
26(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
26.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
27. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Patching Lodge 
 
27.1 The Cabinet Member reported that Patching Lodge was opened by the Duke of 

Gloucester on 12 November 2009.  The development included 76 flats, community 
facilities and a garden.    

 
Carers Question Time  

 
27.2 The Cabinet Member reported that he had recently attended Carers Question Time.  This 

event had been very successful.   

7



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 DECEMBER 
2009 

 
Safeguarding Adults Conference  

 
27.3 The Cabinet Member reported that he had attended the morning session of the 

Safeguarding Adults Conference.  There had been an interesting and heartrending 
presentation concerning case studies of people who had been abused.   

 
 International Day of Disabled Persons 2009 
 
27.4 The Cabinet Member reported that the International Day of Disabled Persons 2009 was 

being celebrated at the Dome today (3 December 2009).   The Mayor was attending the 
event.  

 
Adult Social Care – Annual Performance Assessment 

 
27.5 The Cabinet Member reported that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) had published 

their annual performance assessment on 2 December 2009.  The results were very 
positive for Brighton & Hove.  The Council had been judged to be performing excellently 
in relation to 3 outcomes and performing well in relation to 4 outcomes.    

 
27.6 Councillor Lepper gave her congratulations to all concerned for the good results.   The 

Cabinet Member stated the results had been achieved due to the hard work of staff.    
 
28. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
28.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
29. PETITIONS 
 
29.1 There were none. 
 
30. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
31. DEPUTATIONS 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
33. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
 

8



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 DECEMBER 
2009 

 
34. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 

Support and Guidance for the Deafblind in Brighton and Hove  
 
34.1 The Cabinet Member considered the following Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor 

Lepper and referred from Council on 8 October 2009: 
 

“Whilst there is no generally accepted definition of deafblindness there is a working 
description that has been accepted over many years; ‘persons are regarded as 
deafblind if their combined sight and hearing impairment cause difficulties with 
communication, access to information and mobility’.  Deafblindness is a visual and 
hearing impairment. These impairments can be of any type or degree and are 
sometimes called multi-sensory impairments (MSI). There are many different causes 
of MSI. Most people who are multi-sensory impaired have some useful vision and/or 
hearing. 

 
This Council welcomes the Department of Health’s Social Care for Deafblind 
Children and Adults – LAC (
[...]
be noted.   

 
(2) That it be noted that the report was presented at the Brighton & Hove Safeguarding 

Adults Annual Conference which took place on 3 December 2009. 
 
36. PERSONALISATION UPDATE REPORT 
 
36.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing which detailed the key highlights and actions of the personalisation 
agenda, the work area, timetables and details of leads (appendix 1).  The paper 
sought to give an overview of the work underway to fulfil the requirements of the 
Putting People First Concordat.  Targets to measure progress were set out in 
appendix 2 of the report (for copy see minute book).   

 
36.2 Councillor Lepper suggested that a glossary of abbreviations would be useful in 

future.  The Director of Adult Social Care & Housing agreed that reports should be 

10



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 DECEMBER 
2009 

written in accessible language and that a glossary could be provided.  The 
Cabinet Member confirmed that the comments would be taken on board.  

 
36.3 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the work in progress be noted.  
 

(2) That in light of the targets to meet key milestones (appendix 2) to deliver 
personalisation, reports will be made available on a quarterly basis.  

 
(3) That the Personalisation Strategy be presented to the Adult Social Care & Health 

Cabinet Member meeting 11 January 2009. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.31pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

11



12



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 47 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Performance and Monitoring Older People’s Services 
April to September 2009 

Date of Meeting: 11th January 2010 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Care & Housing  

Contact Officer: Name:  Ambrose Page Tel: 295038      

 E-mail: Ambrose.page@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision  No   

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1 To report on the performance and monitoring of Older People (OP) and Older 
 People Mental Health (OPMH) care homes and home care, for the period 1st 
 April to 30th September 2009. 
 
1.2 For the report to cover both independent sector and council run care homes     

and home care. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
2.1 For members to be informed about: 

§ The performance of the above mentioned services 
§ How the quality of these services is monitored and the outcomes of these 

monitoring arrangements 
§ Any particular trends in respect to the above mentioned areas 
 

2.2 To require a further report that covers the period 1st October 2009 to 31st 
March 2010 and thereafter on a six monthly basis. 

 
3. RELEVANT INFORMATION 

PERFORMANCE 
Performance in Care Homes 

3.1 Numbers of care homes and beds 
The number of care homes and beds available in the city for both OP and 
OPMH has increased marginally with the opening of a new dual registered 
care home, see Appendix 1: Breakdown of OP and OPMH long stay care 
home places 30 September 2009  
 
Last year there was an increase in the volume of planning activity and building 
development, both with new providers coming into the city and existing 
providers expanding, and there are at least a couple of new care homes that 
are expected to open within a couple of years.  Other activity is in the earlier 
stages of planning and may possibly be affected by the current economic 
situation.   
 

13



 

3.2 Overview of care homes with nursing  
Nursing homes provide 24 hour nursing care for the most vulnerable older 
people.  In the period 1 April 2009 to 30 September 2009 the demand for long 
stay nursing care home placements, both OP and OPHM remained high, but 
overall the trend is for fewer long stay places.  The demand is for 26% fewer 
places compared to the same pe
[...]
esidential (10) Nursing (26) OPMH Nursing (2)
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27



 

14.  Incidents and complaints reported from Service Users who receive 
Home Care 
 
There have been 14 incidents/complaints reported to the Contract Unit in the 
six months April to Sep 09. They have been spread across 6 of our 10 main 
providers.  The issues in summary have been: 
 

 

Issue Frequency 

Missed calls or late calls 2 

Mismatch of carer with service user 1 

Not staying full agreed time/ rushing service 
user 

 

Poor quality  care 1 

Poor continuity  

Provider not responding to phone calls 1 

Replacement carer not as goods as regular 
one  

1 

Inappropriate log entries/confidentiality  

Service user reported carer was rude 1 

Total 7 

 

15. Levels of safeguarding investigations for Home Care 

   

Level Of 
Investigation 

Number of Investigations 
carried out 

Level One                    7 

Level Two                    2  

Level Three                    1  

Level Four                    1  

 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
1.  N/A  
  
Background Documents 
1. None 
  

28



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 48 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Personalisation and Day Services 

Date of Meeting: 11th January 2010 

Report of: Director, Adult Social Care and Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Karin Divall Tel: 29-6370 

 E-mail: Karin.divall@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: ASC 13867 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE   

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 

 

1.1  Adult Social Care is changing the way in which it provides services so that 
people have opportunities for choice, control and independence over the way in 
which they live their lives.  

 

1.2 A Value for Money Review of Day Services for Older People was undertaken in 
2008 and the recommendations of the review were approved at Cabinet Member 
Meeting on 11th September 2008.  

 

1.3 The value for money review of day services found lower numbers of people using 
traditional day services.  There have also been falling numbers of referrals.   The 
consequence of these falling numbers has been an increase in the cost per head 
of providing these services. 

 

1.4 This report provides information on: 

•  Actions following the value for money review 

•  Issues affecting day services, including work that is being carried forward 
within Adult Social Care which will impact on  demand for more traditional 
building-based day services 

• Opportunities for  the development and modernisation of day services 
through partnership working 

 

1.5  The value for money review concentrated on day services for older people, but 
this report also includes reference to day services for disabled adults, which 
operates from Montague House.   

 

 

29



 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member notes: 

• Low occupancy and under utilisation of staff, buildings and transport 
in day services 

• The Increase in demand for day opportunities that promote 
citizenship and independence 

•  Opportunities exist to make best use of staff buildings and transport 
through developing services in partnership with other organisations 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member requests that a full consultation is carried out over 

a three month period to collect views of partner organisations, staff and 
unions about the future shape of Day Services and Day Options. 

 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member receives a further report back at the end of the 

consultation period. 
 
3.  RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Adult Social Care currently provide five building based Day Services at 

Tower House (older people), Montague House (disabled adults), Craven 
Vale within the resource centre (older people), and Wayfield Avenue and 
Ireland Lodge within the resource centres (older people mental health 
needs).  A total of 59 staff work across the services. 

 
3.2 Adult Social Care also contracts with Somer
[...]
pportunities for people, an opportunity now exists 
to explore how best Adult Social Care can make best use of staff expertise, 
valuable buildings and transport.  

 

7.2 It is proposed that commissioners undertake a formal consultation with partner 
organisations to establish how Adult Social Care day services can work with 
them respond to changing need to the city. This will build on the informal work 
currently happening in day services for older people with mental health needs, 
and will build a sound platform to ensure that Adult Social Care are providing a 
services to those people with a higher or more specialist level of need.  

 

7.3 It is important to use the limited resources we spend on day services in the way 
that brings maximum benefit to as many people as possible and to ensure that 
we have the balance right between building based services and services that 
work directly with people in their communities. 

34



 

8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 It is proposed that there will now be a three month consultation led by 

commissioners in Adult Social Care with partner organisations, staff and 
unions, and voluntary sector organisations, with a report back to the Cabinet 
member at the end of the consultation. As services users have been 
extensively consulted recently, it is proposed to explore their views further 
following the development of a blueprint for day services.  

  
 
9 FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
9.1 Financial Implications: 
 

The 2009/10 budget for day services to Older People and people with 
physical disabilities is £2.3 million. The estimated unit cost of services and 
occupancy levels are set out in paragraph 5.3.  The review of day services 
in 2008 led to a reduction in unit costs through increasing occupancy, 
however, the current unit costs remain high compared with other authorities 
in the Audit Commission comparator group. The  development of day 
opportunities as set out in the report should lead to improved Value for 

[...]
t from 
swine flu pandemic, including 
maintaining acute care provision in 
an outbreak 
  

  

Fit For the Future 05 May 2010 
(estimated date) 

Joint HOSC Final results of the Joint HOSC on 
reconfiguration of West Sussex 
acute care 
 

  

Ad Hoc Panel on GP-
Led Health Centre 

1st meeting post 
May 2010 

HOSC 12 monthly update on the GP-Led 
Health Centre (to incorporate report 
on how the PCT ensures the 
commercial competitiveness of local 
health care providers) 
 

  

Older People in 
Hospital 

1st meeting post 
May 2010 

Cllrs 
McCaffery and 
Barnett 

Report on acute care provision for 
older people 
 
 

  

Older People’s Mental 
Health Care 

1st meeting post 
May 2010 

Cllr Barnett Report on nursing (EMI) provision 
for older people 
 
 

  

4
0



 

 

 
 
 

Issue Date to be 
considered 
 

Referred By? Reason for Referral Progress 
and Date 

Notes 

Patient 
Experience/Measuring 
Outcomes 

2nd meeting 
post May 2010 

BSUHT/NHS 
BH 

Report on how NHS organisations 
are increasingly focusing on patient 
experience, and on measuring 
outcomes rather than processes 
 

  

Community Mental 
Health Services 

2nd meeting 
post May 2010 

Cllr Meadows Examine how the NHS policy of 
providing MH services in the 
community whenever possible 
impacts upon other services (e.g. 
police, housing, ASC) and how any 
costs/risks are shared by partners 
 

  

Health Visitors, 
Midwives and Breast 
Feeding 

2nd meeting 
post May 2010 

Cllr McCaffery Examine breast feeding uptake and 
effectiveness of the integration of 
pre, peri and post natal services 

  

 

4
1



4
2



43

Document is Restricted



48


	Agenda
	38 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Item 38b - Minutes of 3 December 2009

	47 Performance and Monitoring of Older People's Services - April to September 2009
	48 Personalisation and Day Services
	Item 48 - Personalisation and Day Services

	49 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2009/2010
	50 Tender for Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy
	Item 50 - Tender for Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.30pm 4 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

37. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
37(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
37(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
37.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
37.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  It was 

agreed that the part 2 report at item 50 was no longer an exempt item.  
 
 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
38.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 19 October and 3 December 2009 be agreed and signed by the 
Cabinet Member. 

 
39. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Joy Hollister   
 
39.1 The Cabinet Member reported that Joy Hollister, Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing would be leaving the council on Thursday 11 February, and would be starting a 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 4 FEBRUARY 
2010 

new job at the City of London.  The Cabinet Member praised the Director for her tireless 
work for the council over the last two years.      

 
Denise D’Souza   

 
39.2 The Cabinet Member reported that Denise D’Souza would become Interim Director of 

Adult Social Care & Health as from Friday 12 February.   
 
 Care Quality Commission  
 
39.3 The Cabinet Member reported that the department was going to be inspected by the 

Care Quality Commission in the first half of the financial year.  The inspection would 
consider safeguarding; outcomes in relation to well being; choice and control; 
Leadership/commissioning, and use of resources.   

 
40. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
40.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
41. PETITIONS 
 
41.1 There were none. 
 
42. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
42.1 The Cabinet Member reported that one public question had been received. 
 
42.2 Mr Barry asked the following question: 
 

“I appreciate that current economic circumstances and the government’s personalisation 
programme are driving the Council to review its Day Services Agenda paper 48, 
Personalisation and Day Services, considers rationalising services on grounds of 
economy and of providing a better service through working with health partners 
For many users the Day Centres provide key services:  
 

• equal access to services city-wide 

• trained, experienced staff  

• stimulating activities  

• reduced social isolation, with important health benefits 

May I ask that the proposed consultation brings impartial consideration to the needs of 
older people, and engages without preconceptions with all viewpoints and options?”  

 
42.3 Mr Barry stated that he was attending the meeting in the spirit of supporting older people 

and in recognition of the fact that the council did a great deal to support old people .   
 
42.4 The Cabinet Member gave the following response: 
 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 4 FEBRUARY 
2010 

“This paper sets out the challenges that are facing day services at the present time. It is 
also transparent about the fact that occupancy in some of our centres is low, and that 
we need to make best use of the valuable resources available to us.  
 
However, the paper emphasises that there are also a number of opportunities open to 
us, in relation to how we might provide services that will be responsive to the needs of 
people who require them.   
The consultation proposed will describe the issues facing day services in an open 
transparent way as we want to explore the way in which Adult Social Care can make 
best use of its staff expertise, valuable buildings and transport.    
 
We also need to make sure that we have the right balance between building based 
services and services that work with people directly in their communities.  
 
Considerable consultation has taken place recently with service users who attend day 
centres organised by the council, with most people being very satisfied with the service 
they are receiving. 
At this stage therefore, we intend therefore to concentrate on consulting partner 
organisations, the voluntary sector, staff and trade unions with a view to exploring the 
views of services users and carers further when a blueprint for day services has been 
produced”.                                                                  

 
42.5 Mr Barry asked the following supplementary question: 
 

“I hope that the Council seeks to provide the best support for those using Day Services. 
 
I note that proposals in the Day Services paper aim to make the best use of resources, 
and would offer choice to users through direct payments, the personalisation agenda 
and working with partners. 
 
The Chief Executive has written recently of the Council: “We must place greater 
emphasis on what matters to our residents and focus our efforts in meeting their needs 
and aspirations”.  (John Barradell.  A Council that the city deserves, Brighton & Hove 
City Council (2010). P4.)  
   
Will the proposed consultation be guided primarily by the needs of older people, and 
listen without preconceptions to all viewpoints?”                                                                                         

 
42.6 The Cabinet Member responded by informing Mr Barry that the council would ensure 

that the consultation was carried out absolutely correctly and for the proper benefit of all 
residents in the city. 

 
43. DEPUTATIONS 
 
43.1 There were none. 
 
44. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
44.1 There were none. 
 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 4 FEBRUARY 
2010 

 
45. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 
47. PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING OF OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES - APRIL TO 

SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
47.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

on the performance and monitoring of Older People and Older People Mental Health 
care homes and home care, for the period 1 April to 30 September 2009 (for copy see 
minute book).      

 
47.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the following be noted: 
§ The performance of the above mentioned services 
§ How the quality of these services is monitored and the outcomes of these 

monitoring arrangements 
§ Any particular trends in respect to the above mentioned areas 

 
(2) To require a further report that covers the period 1st October 2009 to 31st March 
2010 and thereafter on a six monthly basis. 

 
 
48. PERSONALISATION AND DAY SERVICES 
 
48.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing which provided information on actions taken following the Value for 
Money Review of Day Services for Older People.  The report outlined issues 
affecting day services, including work that was being carried forward within Adult 
Social Care which would impact on demand for more traditional building based 
day services.  The report further outlined opportunities for the development and 
modernisation of day services through partnership working (for copy see minute 
book). 

 
48.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the following be noted: 

• Low occupancy and under utilisation of staff, buildings and transport in day services 

• The Increase in demand for day opportunities that promote citizenship and 
independence 

•  Opportunities exist to make best use of staff buildings and transport through 
developing services in partnership with other organisations 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 4 FEBRUARY 
2010 

 
(2) That a full consultation is carried out over a three month period to collect views of 
partner organisations, staff and unions about the future shape of Day Services and Day 
Options. 

 
(3) That a further report be received at the end of the consultation period. 

 
49. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010 
 
49.1 The Cabinet Member noted the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2009/2010 (for copy see minute book). 
 
50. TENDER FOR INDEPENDENT MENTAL CAPACITY ADVOCACY 
 
50.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

concerning the re-tendering of the contract for the statutory Independent Mental 
Capacity Advocacy (IMCA) Service.   

 
50.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) To ratify the agreement of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing after 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health to appoint 
POhWER for a three year contract to provide the Independent Mental Capacity 
Advocacy service from 1st April 2010, as the current contracts ends on 31st March 2010. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.11pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


